The Financial Stability Board (the FSB) has advised to reform the IBOR with two goals: a) make larger impact of real
transactions in the calculation of IBOR and b) create alternative interest rates which will embrace the need of transparency
and independence.
As a reaction to the FSB advice the EU has implemented regulation 2016/1011 about indices which led to the amendment
of methodology the EURIBOR calculation. The EURIBOR rates are now based on real past transaction. Despite of the
EURIBOR reform the possibility of another change or even termination of its quotes cannot be eliminated. Impact of future
potential changes in EURIBOR to the Group is not possible to be estimated at present.
The LIBOR rate was not reformed and currently is by the end of its service. LIBOR will be replaced by alternative rates.
The end of LIBOR quotes is settled on 30 June 2023, a new risk of transition to alternative rates appears. The Group
cooperates with its counterparties to eliminate the risk and assesses the probability of such risk as low.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk
The influence of financial instruments on profit before tax due to changes in significant interest rates:

   Assumed variation   Influence on profit before tax

   31/12/2022 31/12/2021 2022 2021

EURIBOR   +0.5 pp   +0.5 pp  (15) -

PRIBOR   +0.5 pp   +0.5 pp  24 34

   9 34

EURIBOR   -0.5 pp   -0.5 pp 15 -

PRIBOR   -0.5 pp   -0.5 pp  (24) (34)

   (9) (34)

The Company does not consider in the sensitivity analysis change of LIBOR USD due to its insignificant impact. The
above interest rates variations were calculated based on observations of interest rates fluctuations in the current and prior
year as well as on the basis of available forecasts.
The sensitivity analysis was performed on the basis of instruments held as at 31 December 2022 and as at
31 December 2021. The influence of interest rates changes was presented on annual basis.

21.4.3. Liquidity and credit risk

Liquidity risk
The following tables detail the Company  remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities. The tables have been

[…]

flows relating to the property consider arrangements included in all rent agreements as well as external data, e.g. current
market rent charges for similar property, in the same location, technical conditions, standard and designed for similar
purposes (investment property valued under the revenue approach belong to Level 3 as defined by IFRS 7). The discount
rate of average 7.82% was used for the calculation of the investment property fair value.
In the year ended 31 December 2022 and the comparative period there were no changes in measurement approach.

   Fair value hierarchy

   Carrying amount   Fair value   Level 2   Level 3

 31/12/2022   637 637 118 519

 31/12/2021   535 535 118 417

ORLEN Unipetrol a.s.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2022   (in CZK million)

19

11.2. Sensitivity analysis of changes in fair value of investment property classified under Level 3 fair value

Analysis of the influence of potential changes in the fair value of investment property on profit before tax in relation to a
hypothetical change in discount rate:

 Level 3

   Increase by   Total impact   Decrease by  Total impact

Change in discount rate   +1 pp  (32)   -1 pp  32

12. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

12.1. Changes in intangible assets

Software
Licences,

patents and
trade marks

Assets under
development

CO2 emission
allowance

Other
intangible

assets

Other internally
generated

assets
Total

Net carrying amount at 01/01/2022
Gross carrying value  2 211 2 048 - 2 960 753 88 8 060
Accumulated amortization and
impairment allowances   (1 554) (1 605) - - (299) (80) (3 538)

   657 443 - 2 960 454 8 4 522

increase/(decrease) net
Investment expenditures  273 2 -  55 - 330

Amortization  (128) (50) - - (11) (3) (192)

Change in Group structure  21 - - 1 - - 22

Impairment allowances  (2) (25) - - 1 - (26)

Reclassifications  (346) 361 - - 81 - 96

Other increases/(decreases)  1 - - (2 590) - - (2 589)

Net carrying amount at 31/12/2022   476 731 - 371 580 5 2 163

Gross carrying value  2 130 2 432 - 371 889 88 5 910
Accumulated amortization and
impairment allowances   (1 654) (1 701) - - (309) (83) (3 747)

   476 731 - 371 580 5 2 163

Net carrying amount at 01/01/2021
Gross carrying value  2 129 2 070 339 120 316 88 5 062
Accumulated amortization and
impairment allowances   (1 458) (1 591) (8) - (251) (77) (3 385)

   671 479 331 120 65 11 1 677

increase/(decrease) net
Investment expenditures  109 1 -  85 - 195

Amortization  (123) (37) - - (12) (3) (175)

Impairment allowances  1 - 7 - (34) - (26)

Reclassifications  - - (338) - 349 - 11

Other increases/(decreases)  (1) - - 2 840 2 - 2 841

Net carrying amount at 31/12/2021   657 443 - 2 960 454 8 4 522

12.2. Changes in impairment allowances of intangible assets

Software

Licences, patents
and trade marks

Assets under
development

CO2 emission
allowance

Other
intangible

assets

Other internally
generated assets

Total

01/01/2022  22 19 - - 34 - 75

Recognition   - 25 - - 2 - 27

Reversal  - - - - - - -

Reclassifications  2 - - - (3) - (1)

   24 44 - - 33 - 101

increase/(decrease) net*  2 25 - - (1) - 26

01/01/2021  23 19 7 - - - 49

Recognition   - - - - 27 - 27

Reversal  (1) - - - - - (1)

Reclassifications  - - (7) - 7 - -

   22 19 - - 34 - 75

increase/(decrease) net*  (1) - (7) - 34 - 26

*Increase/(decrease) net includes recognition, reversal, usage and reclasifications. Foreign exchange differences are recognized in Foreign
exchange differences on subsidiaries from consolidation.

Recognition and reversal of impairment allowances for intangible assets are recognized in other operating activities.
Detailed information related to impairment recognized in 2022 and 2021 is presented in note 14.

ORLEN Unipetrol a.s.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2022   (in CZK million)

[…]

of CZK 3 153 million and the Petchem CGU in the amount of CZK 552 million. The impairment allowance in the amount of
CZK 91 million was recognized and CZK 77 million was reversed in the Retail CGU, where the impairment test was
performed on the level of each petrol station.

The main drivers for recognition of the impairment were worsening macroeconomic conditions and the Windfall tax
established in the Czech republic for the years 2023-2025.

development, such as fo

of non-current assets, and consequently might lead to changes in the financial position and performance of the Group.

ORLEN Unipetrol a.s.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2022   (in CZK million)

22

14.   IMPAIRMENT TO NON-CURRENT ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis of the value in use as at 31 December 2022

The crucial elements influencing the value in use of assets within individual units responsible for generating cash flows
are: operating profit plus depreciation and amortization (known as EBITDA) and the discount rate.

Impact of changes in EBIDA by +/- 5% and change od the discount rate +/- 1.0 p.p. on the impairment charge:

   Refinery CGU Petchem CGU
  EBITDA EBITDA
 Change -5% 0% 5% -5% 0% 5%

Discount rate

-1.0 p.p. (1 459) 1 136   3 153   174   552 552

 0.0 p.p. (2 494)   -   2 494   (2 886)   -   552

+1.0 p.p. (3 401)   (997)   1 407   (5 574)   (2 899)   (224)

The results of impairment analysis as at 31 December 2021

Based on result of the impairment analysis no impairment allowances were recognized for the Refinery and Petchem CGU,
however the Group performed the impairment analysis on assets in PARAMO, a.s. allocated to the Refinery CGU. Based
on the test result the Group recognized an impairment charge in the amount of CZK 44 million.

The impairment allowance in the amount of CZK 267 million was recognized and CZK 140 million was reversed in the
Retail CGU, where the impairment test was performed on the level of each petrol station.

[…]

The Financial Stability Board (the FSB) has advised to reform the IBOR with two goals: a) make larger impact of real
transactions in the calculation of IBOR and b) create alternative interest rates which will embrace the need of transparency
and independence.
As a reaction to the FSB advice the EU has implemented regulation 2016/1011 about indices which led to the amendment
of methodology the EURIBOR calculation. The EURIBOR rates are now based on real past transaction. Despite of the
EURIBOR reform the possibility of another change or even termination of its quotes cannot be eliminated. Impact of future
potential changes in EURIBOR to the Group is not possible to be estimated at present.
The LIBOR reference rate was not reformed and currently is by the end of its service. LIBOR will be replaced by alternative
rates. The end of LIBOR quotes is settled on 30 June 2023, a new risk of transition to alternative rates appears. The Group
cooperates with its counterparties to eliminate the risk and assesses the probability of such risk as low.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk
The influence of financial instruments on profit before tax due to changes in significant interest rates:

Interest rate

   Assumed variation   Influence on profit before tax

   31/12/2022 31/12/2021 2022 2021

PRIBOR   +0.5pp   +0.5pp  (1) (11)

EURIBOR   +0.5pp   +0.5pp  (13) (10)

LIBOR USD   +0.5pp   +0.5pp  3 7

   (11) (14)

PRIBOR   -0.5pp   -0.5pp  1 11

EURIBOR   -0.5pp   -0.5pp  13 10

LIBOR USD   -0.5pp   -0.5pp  (3) (7)

   11 14

The above interest rate variations were calculated based on observations of interest rate fluctuations in the current and
prior year as well as on the basis of available forecasts.

The sensitivity analysis was performed on the basis of instruments held as at 31 December 2022 and as at
31 December 2021. The influence of interest rate changes was presented on annual basis.

ORLEN Unipetrol a.s.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2022   (in CZK million)

39

28.5.4. Liquidity and credit risk

Liquidity risk